Editorial Office: 
Introduction: Cite a reference for Lines 64-65 
Protocol Detail: Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure that all specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc.) have been added to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
1) Line 131: which incision? This makes it sound like an incision is already present. Mention shaving site. 										            Response											        This Has been clarified.       
Protocol Numbering:
1) Please adjust the numbering of your protocol section to follow JoVE’s instructions for authors, 1. should be followed by 1.1. and then 1.1.1. if necessary and all steps should be lined up at the left margin with no indentations. 						             Response											        This Has been done.       
Protocol Highlight: After you have made all of the recommended changes to your protocol (listed above), please re-evaluate the length of your protocol section. There is a 10-page limit for the protocol text, and a 3- page limit for filmable content. If your protocol is longer than 3 pages, please highlight ~2.5 pages or less of text (which includes headings and spaces) in yellow, to identify which steps should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of your protocol steps. 1) Please ensure completeness.
2) The highlighting must include all relevant details that are required to perform the step. For example, if step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be included in the highlighting.
3) The highlighted steps should form a cohesive narrative, that is, there must be a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next.
4) Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Include sub-headings and spaces when calculating the final highlighted length. 5) Notes cannot be filmed and should be excluded from highlighting. 									             Response											        The protocol and highlighting has been amended in order to meet the above criteria.       
Discussion: JoVE articles are focused on the methods and the protocol, thus the discussion should be similarly focused. Please ensure that the discussion covers the following in detail and in paragraph form (3-6 paragraphs): 1) modifications and troubleshooting, 2) limitations of the technique, 3) significance with respect to existing methods, 4) future applications and 5) critical steps within the protocol. 								          Response											        The discussion section has been amended to reflect the JOVE guidance.       


If your figures and tables are original and not published previously or you have already obtained figure permissions, please ignore this comment. If you are re-using figures from a previous publication, you must obtain explicit permission to re-use the figure from the previous publisher (this can be in the form of a letter from an editor or a link to the editorial policies that allows you to re-publish the figure). Please upload the text of the re-print permission (may be copied and pasted from an email/website) as a Word document to the Editorial Manager site in the "Supplemental files (as requested by JoVE)" section. Please also cite the figure appropriately in the figure legend, i.e. "This figure has been modified from [citation]." 

Reviewer #1: 
1. This is an asystole model. Traumatic PEA and VF have higher survival rates than asystole (and the authors discuss VF in the Introduction) so it should be clarified that this is an asystole model in the Introduction section. 		                                                                          Response										                    We absolutely agree with the reviewer regarding the impact of the type of cardiac arrest on overall survival rates. However following the initial submission of this manuscript we have expanded the model development phase of our work and further changed our model to actually reflect PEA rather than asystole. Having done more work on this model we have concluded that the rate of hemorrhage has a significant impact on the resuscitability/ survivability of the animal post SAAP and thus chose to use the PEA model in our further experimental work. We have observed that using conventional SAAP with slower hemorrhagic model ultimately leads to extremally poor survival beyond only few minutes after SAAP, whilst animals who bled faster have much higher survival beyond initial SAAP resuscitation. We suspect there are other factors related to possible SAAP adjuncts and the physiology of trauma which affect this. This hypothesis has not yet been tested and should be in the future. However, for the current purposes of studying the standard SAAP without significant resuscitative adjuncts, using an exsanguination model which would result in meaningful resuscitation rates (traumatic PEA) would be more beneficial. We have amended the introduction section of the manuscript to clarify use of the traumatic PEA model, and also amended the discussion section to highlight the limitations discussed above. 
Reviewer #2: 
1. In Representative Results, it states "the systolic blood pressure rapidly increased to about 55mmHg for the duration of SAAP" however in the protocol "SAAP Delivery, Step 9" an SBP > 90mmHg is targeted. Please clarify this discrepancy.                                                               Response										                   We agree with the reviewer that the representative results provided did not reflect the protocol. We have amended the representative results figure using data from another animal which adequately represent the target blood pressure presented in the protocol. 
2. Why was mild hyper-oxia (FiO2 = 30%) used?                                                                    Response We use mild hyper-oxia in order to prevent lung collapse. As the animal is in recumbent position, this may make it prone to collapse in certain parts of the lung. We found anecdotally that this allows to offset the atelectasis seen in recumbent ventilated animals. 
3. How is LAD flow measured? The transducer or calculation does not appear to be described.          Response										                      We have rationalized some elements of the protocol in order to compress it and thus have removed LAD, as well as PV loop and Right Ventricular pressure catheters. We have concluded that using these transducers provides interesting data, however, is ultimately redundant for this specific protocol. The body of the manuscript has been amended to reflect the changes to the protocol. 
4. Please explain the variables in the equation for exsanguination rate (Page 7, Line 327) and provide reference.                                                                                                                       Response                									                      The explanation to the variables in the equation and citation have been provided. 
5. Would be beneficial to confirm anticoagulation following heparin bolus using ACT sampling. Response											      This is a very good question. We agree that formal confirmation of anticoagulation by laboratory measures would be beneficial, however, this is currently out-with our laboratory resources. Currently we are guided by the visual feedback (ie lack of congealed blood in the tubing or other elements of the circuit), as well as our clinical experience in the fields of vascular and trauma surgery. We recognize that this is a limitation to the protocol and the manuscript has been amended to reflect this. 
6. Elaborate on how exsanguination is halted (e.g. where does clamping take place, how are pumps transitioned)									             Response									                Exsanguination is halted by stopping the peristaltic pump which is done by pressing the “start/stop” button on the pump, clamping does not take place in this instance. We have since amended the protocol where the exsanguination takes place via a separate access line (15 Fr Short ECMO cannula). The SAAP delivery is performed by using a separate ready peristaltic pump which is connected to separate tubing. 
7. Label Figure 1 with: "Reperfusion limb", "Main perfusion limb", "Peripheral limb", "SAAP limb"											            Response											      This has been done.
8. Add additional diagram of catheter insertion from carotid and jugular and what is transduced from where.								                                    Response 										                    This has been done. A figure depicting neck vessel access has been added. 
9. Describe timing of defibrillation shocks and algorithm regarding presentation of various cardiac rhythms									             Response 										                 This has been done.
10. What are the effects of heparinization on myocardial and neurological injury during cardiac arrest? The lack of translation of systemic heparinization in trauma patients is discussed; however, heparin would also not be clinically present during cardiac arrest. How could this potentially effect interpretation of the injury model with respect to the heart, brain, or other major organ injury outcomes associated with hypoxic-ischemia?                                          Response 										                   This is a great question for which we don’t have a good answer. Anecdotally we have used VA ECMO circuits without systemic heparinization in trauma patients and although it is possible, the risk of thrombosis is high. The model described in this paper is somewhat contrived and possible confounding factors stemming from systemic anticoagulation in a traumatic model should be explored in future studies. We recognize this might be a limitation and have amended the discussion part of the manuscript to reflect this. 
11. Typos: 											      Page 1, Line 65: "failure coronary perfusion" 						     Page 2, Line 113: "form" -> "from"
Page 2, Line 115: "animal'" -> "animal's" 							      Page 2, Line 120: "ventilation" -> "ventilator" 						        Page 11, Line 481-482: grammatical error  							     Page 12, Line 536: "if" -> "of" 							             Response											       The typos and grammatical errors have been corrected. 


 
